

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BAC
HOME LOANS SERVICING, LP FKA
COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS
SERVICING, LP, a National
Association.

Appellant,

vs.

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC, a
Nevada Limited Liability Company,

Respondent.

Case No. 70501

Electronically Filed
Feb 09 2017 02:04 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

APPEAL

from the Eighth Judicial District Court, Department XXI
The Honorable Valerie Adair, District Judge
District Court Case No. A-13-684501-C

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DARREN T. BRENNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 8386
THERA A. COOPER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 13468
AKERMAN, LLP
1160 Town Center Drive, Suite 330
Las Vegas, Nevada 89144
Telephone: (702) 634-5000

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Pursuant to NRAP 26.1, the undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons and entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a), and must be disclosed:

Bank of America, N.A.

Bank of America Holding Corporation

BAC North America Holding Company

NB Holdings Corporation

Bank of America Corporation

These representations are made in order that the judges of this court may evaluate possible disqualification or recusal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. BANA’s Tender Extinguished The Superpriority Lien Prior To The HOA’s Foreclosure Sale.	2
A. Tender of the superpriority amount extinguishes that portion.....	3
B. The “conditions” alleged by SFR did not defeat the tender.....	5
C. BANA was not obligated to take any additional steps after sending payment.....	12
D. BANA is entitled to judgment in its favor even if SFR were a bona fide purchaser.	13
II. SFR’s Arguments Premised On Bona Fide Purchaser Status Fail.	15
A. SFR has not proven it was a bona fide purchaser.	15
B. BANA was not required to record its superpriority tender.....	16
III. Further Material Questions Of Fact Preclude Summary Judgment.	19
A. Even if not clearly sufficient, BANA’s tender raises material questions of fact under <i>Shadow Wood</i>	19
B. The district court did not properly resolve the matter of the sale’s compliance with statutory requirements.	20
C. Questions remain on compliance with the statutory duty of good faith and commercial reasonableness.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison Steel Mfg. Co. v. Bentonite, Inc.</i> , 471 P.2d 666 (Nev. 1970).....	18
<i>Bank of NY Mellon v. Star Golden Ent. Series 6</i> , No. 68345 (Jan. 25, 2017).....	20
<i>Berge v. Fredericks</i> , 591 P.2d 246 (Nev. 1979).....	16
<i>Breliant v. Preferred Equities Corp.</i> , 918 P.2d 314 (Nev. 1996).....	21
<i>Brophy Mining Co. v. Brophy & Dale Gold & Silver Mining Co.</i> , 15 Nev. 101, 1880 WL 4266 (Nev. 1880).....	15
<i>Ditech Fin. LLC v. Tyrone & In-Ching, LLC</i> , No. 68388, 2016 WL 7441017 (Nev. Dec. 22, 2016) (unpublished).....	25
<i>DITECH FINANCIAL LLC v. Kal–Mor–USA, LLC</i> , No. 68389, 2016 WL 7439354 (Nev. Dec. 22, 2016) (unpublished).....	24
<i>Dull v. Dull</i> , 674 P.2d 911 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1983).....	7
<i>Fresk v. Kraemer</i> , 99 P.3d 282 (Or. 2004)	6, 7
<i>Horizon at Seven Hills Homeowners Ass’n v. Ikon Holdings, LLC</i> , 373 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2016).....	8, 9
<i>Millhollin v. Conveyor Co.</i> , 954 P.2d 1163 (Mont. 1998).....	7
<i>Nation Star Mortg., LLC v. Messina</i> , No. 68603, 2016 WL 7105069 (Nev. Dec. 2, 2016) (unpublished).....	24

<i>Orr v. Mallon</i> , 126 P.2d 83 (Okla. 1942).....	23, 24
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	9
<i>Segars v. Classen Garage & Serv. Co.</i> , 612 P.2d 293 (Okla. Ct. App. 1980).....	23
<i>SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014).....	3
<i>Shadow Wood Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. New York Community Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 5, 366 P.3d 1105 (2016).....	1, 20, 21, 25
<i>Stone Hollow Ave. Trust v. Bank of Am., Nat. Ass’n</i> , No. 64955, 2016 WL 1109167 (Nev. Mar. 18, 2016).....	4, 5, 14
<i>Stone Hollow Avenue Trust v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 382 P.3d 911, 2016 WL 4543202 (Nev. Aug. 11, 2016) (unpublished)	3, 4, 14
<i>Telegraph Rd. Trust v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , No. 67787, 2016 WL 5400134 (Nev. Sep. 16, 2016) (unpublished)	16
<i>Tomiyasu v. Golden</i> , 81 400 P.2d 415 (Nev. 1965).....	25
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Emerald Ridge Landscape Maint. Ass’n</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00117-MMD-PAL, 2016 WL 7826665 (D. Nev. Sept. 30, 2016)	6
<i>US Bank, N.A. v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00241-RCJ-WGC, 2016 WL 4473427 (D. Nev. Aug. 24, 2016)	5, 15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., v. SFR Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 67873, 2016 WL 3481164 (Nev. June 22, 2016) (unpublished)	24
<i>Wood v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 121 P.3d 1026 (Nev. 2005).....	26

Statutes

NRS 106.020.....18
NRS 106.220.....18, 19
NRS 111.010.....17
NRS 111.325.....17
NRS 116.1104.....8
NRS 116.1113.....22
NRS 116.3116.....21
NRS 116.3116(2).....8
NRS 116.3116(2).....8, 9
Uniform Common Interest Ownership Act13

Other Authorities

74 Am. Jur. 2d Tender § 227
74 Am. Jur. 2d Tender § 2713
Black’s Law Dictionary18
NRAP 26.1i
NRAP 26.1(a).....i
NRAP 28(e)(1).....28
NRAP 32(a)(4).....27
NRAP 32(a)(5).....27
NRAP 32(a)(6).....27
NRAP 32(a)(7).....27
NRAP 32(a)(7)(C).....27

NRED Advisory Opinion No. 13-01	3
Restatement (Third) of Property: Mortgages.....	12
<i>Unconditional</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	6
